Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



AN ANALYSIS OF MNE SUBSIDIARY PERFORMANCE:
THE EXEMPLARY CASE OF TOYOTA NEW ZEALAND

A 115.897 & 115.898 (total 120 credit) Thesis submitted in
partial fulfilment of the requirements of the degree of
Master of Business Studies at
Massey University,

New Zealand.

Sheina C Osten

2015



ABSTRACT

Within the ever-expanding global market place the importance of understanding MNE parent-
subsidiary relationships and the impact on subsidiary performance has become increasingly
important. International business researchers have examined MNE entry processes into foreign
markets; the methods of international business operations; and, processes for organisational and
subsidiary control as contributors to performance. But little attention has been paid to the
contribution from subsidiary-level attributes, those attributes held and or developed within the
subsidiary itself. Toyota New Zealand’s (TNZ) sustained success in the New Zealand market place over
the past three decades suggests that local-level factors must be enabling TNZ to achieve this level of
performance. In no other market in the world has Toyota achieved the same level of success as that
achieved in New Zealand, and concurrently across multiple market segments (e.g., small car, Corolla;
light truck 4WD, Hilux; commercial van, Hiace). As a consequence TNZ appears to be a worthy site —
an exemplar case study - in which to explore the attributes/mechanisms used within a subsidiary

business that actually achieve disproportionate performance relative to competitors at a local level.

The aim of the research is to identify the specific strategies or attributes that produce every-day, long-
term performance in a subsidiary business. The relationship between subsidiary ownership and
business performance; and, what influences the variation in performance of subsidiaries must be
understood. The methodology used to conduct this research is a mixed methods approach with the
objective to maximise the ability for data analysis through multiple data sources. Secondary data
complimented by primary data from semi-structured interviews were collected for the analysis. All
secondary data collected was sourced through the public domain largely from internet and company
searches. Websites belonging to automotive manufacturers and government websites were primarily
used. Primary data was collected through semi-structured interviews were conducted with nine

participants from various managerial levels within TNZ.

The nature of the headquarters-subsidiary relationship at TNZ is better understood following the
completion of this research. The analysis suggests that the effective exercise of local control
(subsidiary governance) appears to play just as large a role in subsidiary success as global company

factors. It has already been recognised that a higher degree of subsidiary autonomy is related to

i|Page



subsidiary success and that autonomy in relation to local or regional factors is common. The findings
from this research have identified six “levers” which appear to be under and important to effective
subsidiary control, either in a full or partial state; employees; strategy; brand; culture; product; and,
pricing. The research suggests that by allowing employees a high degree of autonomy, employee
engagement, motivation, productivity, and performance is improved. Local strategy is important for
establishing a clear direction and defined goals which can be achieved through long-term strategic
direction. It is demonstrated through this research that deliberate local brand messages can also be
critical in ensuring long term success. A strong company culture with sound ethical and business
values are observed to provide a foundation for all business practices, principles, and actions to stem
from. Product can be restricted by the parent, however, localisation of a global product is an
important point of control for a subsidiary. Similar to product, a global price is not suitable for all
markets if the product is to be successful a local price must be set to meet the local market. All six

levers of local control emerge from the research, all of which result from effective local governance.

iilPage



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

A thesis is not completed by one person in isolation and this thesis is no exception. | would like to
sincerely thank Dr James Lockhart, School of Management at Massey University. Your genuine
enthusiasm for my research and guidance through this process has been instrumental in getting this

work to completion.

While they remain anonymous, | am thankful to the participants who generously gave their time to be
interviewed. The knowledge contributed through your involvement is undoubtedly the keystone to
understanding the ‘Toyota New Zealand phenomenon’. Your contribution to this research is

invaluable and greatly appreciated.

| would also like to thank my family, friends, and colleagues who have had to endure the ups and
downs of this process over the past couple of years while still offering me their unwavering support.
Many are now aware of the highs and lows, pitfalls and summits that accompany the undertaking of

a thesis.

ii|Page



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract

Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

List of Tables

Chapter One: Introduction

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

14

The New Zealand Automobile Industry
Toyota

Research Objectives

Approach to Research

Thesis Organisation

Chapter Two: Literature Review

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Introduction

The Literature of International Business
2.1.1 Market Entry Methods
Internationalisation to Internalisation
Multinational Enterprises

The Literature of Corporate Governance
The Governance of MNEs and Subsidiaries
2.5.1 MNE Boards

2.5.2  Subsidiary Boards

Mechanisms for Subsidiary Control

2.6.1 Autonomy and Subsidiary Control
MNEs, Governance, and Culture

Summary

vii

10

10

11

13

15

16

18

20

21

22

29

30

31

33

iv|Page



Chapter Three: Methodology

3.0

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Research Objectives

Data Collection Technique
Interview Schedule
Sample Selection
Research Ethics
Participant Access
Interview Procedure

Data Analysis

Limitations of the Study

Chapter Four: Research Results

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

Introduction

Results of Secondary Data

4.1.1 Method of Distributorship

4.1.2 Annual Sales Data

Results of the Semi-Structured Interviews

4.2.1 Description and Demographics

4.2.2 Impact and Value Creation

4.2.3 Responsibilities of Previous Positions
4.2.4  Autonomy and Decision Making Processes
4.2.5 Success, Failure, and Learning Experiences
4.2.6 Additional Comments

Summary

Chapter Five: Discussion

5.0

5.1

5.2

Introduction

Market Modes of Entry and Subsidiary Success

Toyota New Zealand: Why So Successful?

5.2.1 Toyota New Zealand: A Subsidiary as a Differentiated Network

5.2.2 Toyota New Zealand: Organisational vs. National Culture

35

35

36

38

40

40

41

41

42

46

47

47

48

49

51

55

56

59

65

67

71

79

82

83

83

83

86

86

89

viPage



5.2.3 Toyota New Zealand: Subsidiary Control Mechanisms
5.3 Toyota New Zealand: Future Implications
5.4 An Industry Perspective: What Does this Mean?

5.5 Contribution to Knowledge

Chapter Six: Conclusion
6.0 Research Objective Revisited
6.1 Implications
6.2 Limitations of the Study

6.3 Areas of Future Research

References

Appendix 1: Interview Questions
Appendix 2: Low Risk Notification
Appendix 3: Information Letter
Appendix 4: Participant Consent Form

Appendix 5: List of Abbreviations

92
100
101

103

106
106
107
108

109

110

127
128
129
131

132

vi|Page



LIST OF TABLES

Chapter Two: Literature Review

Table 2.1

Summary of theoretical propositions

Chapter Three: Methodology

Table 3.1

Research design

Chapter Four: Research Results

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 4.9

Table 4.10
Table 4.11
Table 4.12
Table 4.13
Table 4.14
Table 4.15
Table 4.16
Table 4.17
Table 4.18

Table 4.19

The nature of automotive subsidiary-parent relationship
Detailed summary of the nature of the subsidiary-parent
relationship

Top 10 marques 2011-2013

Top 10 vehicle sales 2011-2013 by model

Age and gender of interview participants

Tenure at Toyota New Zealand and level of management
of participants

Additional participant employment data

Overview of participant employment details

Participant responses from interview question four
Categorised responses from interview question five
Participant responses from interview question five
Participant responses from interview question six
Participant responses from interview question 16
Participant responses from interview question eight
Participant responses from interview question nine
Participant responses from interview questions 10 & 11
Participant responses from interview question 12
Participant responses from interview question 13

Participant responses from interview question 14

26

36

49

50
52
53

56

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
66
68
70
72
74

76

vi|Page



Table 4.20 Participant responses from interview question 15 78
Table 4.21 Participant responses from interview question 17 80

Table 4.22 Participant responses from interview question 18 81

vii|Page





