Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

AN ANALYSIS OF MNE SUBSIDIARY PERFORMANCE: THE EXEMPLARY CASE OF TOYOTA NEW ZEALAND

A 115.897 & 115.898 (total 120 credit) Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements of the degree of Master of Business Studies at

Massey University,

New Zealand.

Sheina C Osten

2015

ABSTRACT

Within the ever-expanding global market place the importance of understanding MNE parent-subsidiary relationships and the impact on subsidiary performance has become increasingly important. International business researchers have examined MNE entry processes into foreign markets; the methods of international business operations; and, processes for organisational and subsidiary control as contributors to performance. But little attention has been paid to the contribution from subsidiary-level attributes, those attributes held and or developed within the subsidiary itself. Toyota New Zealand's (TNZ) sustained success in the New Zealand market place over the past three decades suggests that local-level factors must be enabling TNZ to achieve this level of performance. In no other market in the world has Toyota achieved the same level of success as that achieved in New Zealand, and concurrently across multiple market segments (e.g., small car, Corolla; light truck 4WD, Hilux; commercial van, Hiace). As a consequence TNZ appears to be a worthy site — an exemplar case study - in which to explore the attributes/mechanisms used within a subsidiary business that actually achieve disproportionate performance relative to competitors at a local level.

The aim of the research is to identify the specific strategies or attributes that produce every-day, long-term performance in a subsidiary business. The relationship between subsidiary ownership and business performance; and, what influences the variation in performance of subsidiaries must be understood. The methodology used to conduct this research is a mixed methods approach with the objective to maximise the ability for data analysis through multiple data sources. Secondary data complimented by primary data from semi-structured interviews were collected for the analysis. All secondary data collected was sourced through the public domain largely from internet and company searches. Websites belonging to automotive manufacturers and government websites were primarily used. Primary data was collected through semi-structured interviews were conducted with nine participants from various managerial levels within TNZ.

The nature of the headquarters-subsidiary relationship at TNZ is better understood following the completion of this research. The analysis suggests that the effective exercise of local control (subsidiary governance) appears to play just as large a role in subsidiary success as global company factors. It has already been recognised that a higher degree of subsidiary autonomy is related to

subsidiary success and that autonomy in relation to local or regional factors is common. The findings from this research have identified six "levers" which appear to be under and important to effective subsidiary control, either in a full or partial state; employees; strategy; brand; culture; product; and, pricing. The research suggests that by allowing employees a high degree of autonomy, employee engagement, motivation, productivity, and performance is improved. Local strategy is important for establishing a clear direction and defined goals which can be achieved through long-term strategic direction. It is demonstrated through this research that deliberate local brand messages can also be critical in ensuring long term success. A strong company culture with sound ethical and business values are observed to provide a foundation for all business practices, principles, and actions to stem from. Product can be restricted by the parent, however, localisation of a global product is an important point of control for a subsidiary. Similar to product, a global price is not suitable for all markets if the product is to be successful a local price must be set to meet the local market. All six levers of local control emerge from the research, all of which result from effective local governance.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

A thesis is not completed by one person in isolation and this thesis is no exception. I would like to sincerely thank Dr James Lockhart, School of Management at Massey University. Your genuine enthusiasm for my research and guidance through this process has been instrumental in getting this work to completion.

While they remain anonymous, I am thankful to the participants who generously gave their time to be interviewed. The knowledge contributed through your involvement is undoubtedly the keystone to understanding the 'Toyota New Zealand phenomenon'. Your contribution to this research is invaluable and greatly appreciated.

I would also like to thank my family, friends, and colleagues who have had to endure the ups and downs of this process over the past couple of years while still offering me their unwavering support. Many are now aware of the highs and lows, pitfalls and summits that accompany the undertaking of a thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract			i	
Acknowledgements			iii	
Table o	Table of Contents			
List of T	List of Tables			
Chapte	r One:	Introduction	1	
	1.0	The New Zealand Automobile Industry	1	
	1.1	Toyota	5	
	1.2	Research Objectives	7	
	1.3	Approach to Research	8	
	1.4	Thesis Organisation 8	8	
Chapte	er Two:	Literature Review	10	
	2.0	Introduction	10	
	2.1	The Literature of International Business	11	
		2.1.1 Market Entry Methods	13	
	2.2	Internationalisation to Internalisation	15	
	2.3	Multinational Enterprises	16	
	2.4	The Literature of Corporate Governance		
	2.5	The Governance of MNEs and Subsidiaries		
		2.5.1 MNE Boards	21	
		2.5.2 Subsidiary Boards	22	
	2.6	Mechanisms for Subsidiary Control	29	
		2.6.1 Autonomy and Subsidiary Control	30	
	2.7	MNEs, Governance, and Culture		
	2.8	Summary		

Chapte	er Thre	e: Meth	nodology	35	
	3.0	Resear	rch Objectives	35	
	3.1	Data Collection Technique			
	3.2	Interview Schedule			
	3.3	Sample Selection			
	3.4	Resear	rch Ethics	40 41 41	
	3.5	Partici	pant Access		
	3.6	Intervi	ew Procedure		
	3.7	Data Analysis			
	3.8	Limitat	tions of the Study	46	
Chapter Four: Research Results				47	
	4.0	Introd	uction	47	
	4.1 Results of Secondary Data			48	
		4.1.1	Method of Distributorship	49	
		4.1.2	Annual Sales Data	51	
	4.2	Results	s of the Semi-Structured Interviews	55	
		4.2.1	Description and Demographics	56	
		4.2.2	Impact and Value Creation	59	
		4.2.3	Responsibilities of Previous Positions	65	
		4.2.4	Autonomy and Decision Making Processes	67	
		4.2.5	Success, Failure, and Learning Experiences	71	
		4.2.6	Additional Comments	79	
	4.3	Summa	ary	82	
Chapte	er Five:	Discuss	sion	83	
	5.0	Introduction		83	
	5.1	Marke	t Modes of Entry and Subsidiary Success	83	
	5.2	Toyota New Zealand: Why So Successful?			
		5.2.1	Toyota New Zealand: A Subsidiary as a Differentiated Network	86	
		5.2.2	Toyota New Zealand: Organisational vs. National Culture	89	

		5.2.3	Toyota New Zealand: Subsidiary Control Mechanisms	92
	5.3	Toyota	New Zealand: Future Implications	100
	5.4	An Ind	101	
	5.5	Contrib	oution to Knowledge	103
Chapter Six: Conclusion			106	
	6.0	Resear	ch Objective Revisited	106
	6.1	Implica	ations	107
	6.2	Limitat	tions of the Study	108
	6.3	Areas	of Future Research	109
References			110	
Appendix 1: Interview Questions		127		
Appendix 2: Low Risk Notification			128	
Appendix 3: Information Letter			129	
Appendix 4: Participant Consent Form			131	
Appendix 5: List of Abbreviations				132

LIST OF TABLES

Chapter Two: Litera	ature Review	
Table 2.1	Summary of theoretical propositions	26
Chapter Three: Met	thodology	
Table 3.1	Research design	36
Chapter Four: Rese	arch Results	
Table 4.1	The nature of automotive subsidiary-parent relationship	49
Table 4.2	Detailed summary of the nature of the subsidiary-parent	
	relationship	50
Table 4.3	Top 10 marques 2011-2013	52
Table 4.4	Top 10 vehicle sales 2011-2013 by model	53
Table 4.5	Age and gender of interview participants	56
Table 4.6	Tenure at Toyota New Zealand and level of management	
	of participants	57
Table 4.7	Additional participant employment data	58
Table 4.8	Overview of participant employment details	59
Table 4.9	Participant responses from interview question four	60
Table 4.10	Categorised responses from interview question five	61
Table 4.11	Participant responses from interview question five	62
Table 4.12	Participant responses from interview question six	63
Table 4.13	Participant responses from interview question 16	64
Table 4.14	Participant responses from interview question eight	66
Table 4.15	Participant responses from interview question nine	68
Table 4.16	Participant responses from interview questions 10 & 11	70
Table 4.17	Participant responses from interview question 12	72
Table 4.18	Participant responses from interview question 13	74
Table 4.19	Participant responses from interview question 14	76

Table 4.20	Participant responses from interview question 15	78
Table 4.21	Participant responses from interview question 17	80
Table 4.22	Participant responses from interview question 18	81